

No. 13-56306

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGALIT CORBER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. CV 12-9986 PSG (Ex)

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Karen Woodward
Hall R. Marston
Christopher P. Norton
SEDGWICK LLP
801 S. Figueroa Street, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 426-6900
Fax: (213) 426-6921

Linda E. Maichl
Michael J. Suffern
ULMER BERNE LLP
600 Vine Street, Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 698-5000
Fax: (513) 698-5001

Attorneys for Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(b)	1
BRIEF SUMMARY OF CASE	4
ARGUMENT	8
A. THE CAFA ISSUE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	8
B. THE PANEL MAJORITY OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>ABBOTT</i> AND OTHER PRECEDENT	10
C. THE PANEL MAJORITY DECISION DOES NOT FIT NEATLY INTO THE “MASS ACTION” JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS, OR ANY OTHER, CIRCUIT	14
D. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING EN BANC AND CONTINUE TO HOLD THE RELATED CASES IN ABEYANCE TO ENSURE UNIFORM TREATMENT OF THESE CASES AND TO ENSURE THAT THE TIMING REQUIREMENTS OF CAFA DO NOT LIMIT THIS COURT’S ABILITY TO ISSUE AN EN BANC RULING	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Bliski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)	14
<i>Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	1, 3, 4
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 9
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Syst. Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	16
<i>In re Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Koral v. Boeing Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011)	1, 3
<i>Scimone v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Serrano v. 180 Connect, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Standard Fire v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	13
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 4, 14, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)	7, 8

28 U.S.C. §1453(3)(A).....17

28 U.S.C. §1453(c) 1, 8, 16

California Civil Procedure Code §1048 5

California Civil Procedure Code §404.1 6

Other Authorities

Bernard E. Witkin, *Cal. Proc.*, Pleading §352 (5th ed. 2008) 5

Eric E. Younger & Donald E. Bradley, *Younger on Cal. Motions* §22:14
(2012 ed.)..... 5

Paul D. Rheingold, *Litigating Mass Tort Cases*, §2:4 (2012) 9

S. Amy Spencer, *Once More into the Breach, Dear Friends: The Case for
Congressional Revision of the Mass Action Provisions in the Class Action
Fairness Act of 2005*, 39 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1067 (2006)..... 6

S. Rep. No. 14, S. REP. 109-14, 46,
reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 43..... 9

Rules

California Rule of Court 3.501(9) 6

Illinois Supreme Court Rule 384(a)10

Ninth Circuit Rule 35-13, 9
